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NATIONAL CORRECT CORDING INITIATIVE (NCCI)
The Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) developed the National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) to promote national correct coding methodologies and to control improper coding leading to inappropriate payment in Part B claims. The CMS developed its coding policies based on coding conventions defined in the American Medical Association's CPT manual, national and local policies and edits, coding guidelines developed by national societies, analysis of standard medical and surgical practices, and a review of current coding practices. The CMS annually updates the National Correct Coding Initiative Coding Policy Manual for Medicare Services (Coding Policy Manual). ¹
The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act ((H.R. 3590) Section 6507 (Mandatory State Use of National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI)) requires State Medicaid programs to incorporate "NCCI methodologies" in their claims processing systems by October 1, 2010.  The CMS originally developed the National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) to promote national correct coding methodologies and to control improper coding leading to inappropriate payments in Medicare Part B claims.  The purpose of the NCCI edits is to prevent improper payments when incorrect code combinations are reported.

NCCI edits consist of two types of edits:


1) 
NCCI procedure-to-procedure edits that define pairs of Healthcare Common Procedure Coding 

System (HCPCS) / Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes that should not be reported 

together for a variety of reasons; and


2) 
Medically Unlikely Edits (MUE), units-of-service edits, that define for each HCPCS / CPT code 

the number of units of service beyond which the reported number of units of service is 


unlikely to be correct (e.g., claims for excision of more than one gallbladder or more than one 

pancreas).

Section 6507 of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) requires that, by September 1, 2010, CMS must notify States of the methodologies of the NCCI which are "compatible" with claims filed with Medicaid that would promote correct coding and control improper coding leading to inappropriate payments of claims under Medicaid.  The CMS will be issuing a State Medicaid Director Letter for this purpose.  The CMS must also notify States of the NCCI methodologies that should be incorporated into claims filed with Medicaid for which no national correct coding methodology has been established for Medicare.  States must incorporate these methodologies into Medicaid claims filed on or after October 1, 2010.  By March 1, 2011, the CMS must submit a report to Congress with an analysis supporting those methodologies.²
BILLING AND CODING

One of the NCCI edits that will affect Local Health Departments (LHDs) is the reporting of an Office Visit when a patient presents for administration of a vaccine/toxoid, therapeutic or diagnostic injections (i.e., immune globulins, insulin injections, etc.).  The American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) has defined immunization administration CPT codes as:

· Administrative staff services, such as making the appointment, preparing the patient chart, billing for the service, and filing the chart

· Clinical staff services, such as greeting the patient, taking routine vital signs, obtaining a vaccine history on past reactions and contraindications, presenting a Vaccine Information Sheet (VIS) and answering routine vaccine questions, preparing and administering the vaccine with chart documentation, and observing for any immediate reaction³
When vaccines are given at the LHD, reporting an Evaluation/Management (E/M) visit at the same time would depend on if the LHD qualified provider performs a medically necessary and significant, separately identifiable E/M visit, in addition to the immunization administration.    An Evaluation/Management code should not be reported when the only purpose of the office visit is to administer vaccines.  When a medically necessary, significant, separately identifiable E/M visit is needed, a “25” modifier should be appended to the E/M CPT code.
USING THE “25” MODIFIER
If an illness or abnormality is encountered or a preexisting problem is addressed in the process of performing the preventive medicine service, and if the illness, abnormality, or problem is significant enough to require additional work to perform the key components of a problem-oriented evaluation and management (E/M) service (history, physical examination, medical decision-making), the appropriate office or other outpatient service code (99201–99215 or W9201-W9215)should be reported in addition to the preventive medicine service code. Modifier 25 should be appended to the office or other outpatient service code to indicate that a significant, separately identifiable E/M service was provided by the same physician on the same day as the preventive medicine service.   Two (2) visits cannot be reported on the same day for the same or similar reason.⁴
An insignificant or a trivial illness, abnormality, or problem encountered in the process of performing the preventive medicine service that does not require additional work and the performance of the key components of a problem-oriented E/M service should not be reported.

OTHER CHANGES/UPDATES
As of January 1, 2011, there are changes to reporting vaccine administration for infants/adolescents under age 18, as well as changes in reporting Influenza vaccines for Medicare eligible patients.  The 90467 and 90468 CPT codes used for administration of vaccines to children under age 8 that included patient and family counseling are to no longer be used as of 12/31/10.  The new codes for reporting vaccine administration with counseling for infants/adolescents under age 18 are 90460 and 90461.⁵   Local health operations (LHO) and the KY Immunization Program have been working diligently on preparing guidance and instructions for these new administration codes since receiving the news of the changes only a few weeks ago.  Since recent information regarding Center for Medicare & Medicaid (CMS) policy for VFC charges have been negotiated at the per vaccine rate and not each component of a vaccine, the new CPT reporting codes will be used but reimbursement for administering those vaccines may not change.  (For more information see the attached document “VFC CPT Coding Change Questions CMS Cleared 12/29/10”.)⁶
Medicare patients receiving Influenza vaccines on or after 1/1/11 will be reported as follows⁷:

	HCPCS Code
	Long Description

	Q2035
	Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, when administered to individuals 3 years of age and older, for intramuscular use (Afluria)

	Q2036
	Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, when administered to individuals 3 years of age and older, for intramuscular use (Flulaval)

	Q2037
	Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, when administered to individuals 3 years of age and older, for intramuscular use (Fluvirin)

	Q2038
	Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, when administered to individuals 3 years of age and older, for intramuscular use (Fluzone)

	Q2039
	Influenza virus vaccine, split virus, when administered to individuals 3 years of age and older, for intramuscular use (Not Otherwise Specified

	
	


(CPT code 90658 will no longer be reportable on Medicare patients after 1/1/11; however, it may be reported to other third party payors.  Check with third party payers if you have questions about reporting the Influenza vaccines.)
For any questions regarding the billing/coding of these services, please contact the Local Health Help-desk at (502) 564-6663, option 5 or e-mail at LocalHealth.HelpDesk@ky.gov
CMS Medicare NCCI Policy Manual can be located at:    http://www.cms.gov/NationalCorrectCodInitEd/¹
CMS Medicaid NCCI Policy Manual can be located at:    http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidNCCICoding/²

CMS NCCI Edits for Physicians can be located at:    http://www.cms.gov/NationalCorrectCodInitEd/NCCIEP/itemdetail.asp?filterType=none&filterByDID=-99&sortByDID=2&sortOrder=ascending&itemID=CMS046545&intNumPerPage=10
Other web-links with related information: 

https://www.aap.org/immunization/pediatricians/pdf/AAPPositionPaper99211.pdf³

https://questions.cms.hhs.gov/app/answers/detail/a_id/6664/related/1
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/mlnmattersarticles/downloads/MM4032.pdf
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/mlnmattersarticles/downloads/MM5025.pdf⁴
http://brightfutures.aap.org/pdfs/Preventive%20Care%20Coding%20Manual%202010.pdf
http://www.aafp.org/online/en/home/publications/news/news-now/practice-management/20101130pedvaccinecodes.html⁵
http://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/programs/vfc/projects/faqs-doc.htm#admfees⁶
http://www.cms.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM7234.pdf⁷
 
Information about the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act:    http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/healthreform/
AAP 2011 Pediatric Immunization Administration Codes:    http://practice.aap.org/content.aspx?aid=2980
Helpful FAQs from AAP:   http://practice.aap.org/content.aspx?aid=2695
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